Board of Zoning Appeals
February 21, 2018
7:00 P.M.
County Administration Building
201 S. Pearl Street
Paola, KS
AGENDA

1. Roll Call
2. New Business
a. Oath of Office – Mark Ross
b. Approval of January 17, 2018 Minutes
c. 18001-VAR: Wingert Sign Co.
Consideration of a request for a variance from Section 18-5.06 of the Miami
County, Kansas Zoning Regulations, which requires a minimum spacing of
1000 feet between a new billboard and any other existing billboard or allowed
configuration of signs on the same side of the street. The applicant would like
to demolish the existing two billboard sign structures and reconstruct them
with only 500 feet of separation between the signs and 650 feet to an existing
configuration of signs. The subject property of approximately 17 acres is
zoned Light Industrial District (I-1), addressed as 32807 Clover Rd., Paola,
KS, and located in the Northwest Quarter of Section 32, Township 17, Range
23, Paola Township, Miami County, Kansas. Submitted by Fred Wingert,
Wingert Sign Company, as the applicant and Carol & Lynn Martin as property
owners of record.
3. Old Business
4. Other Business
Any other business the Board may wish to discuss.
5. Planning Director Report
6. Adjourn

Public Hearing Procedure
1. Chairman announces agenda item.
2. Members describe what, if any, contacts they might have had with applicant or
interested party regarding the case; indicating the nature of the communication
and whom it was with.
3. Members describe what, if any, conflicts of interest they may have and dismiss
themselves from the hearing room for the duration of the hearing.
4. Staff presents the application with staff’s recommendations on the request.
5. Chairman opens the public hearing.
6. Applicant or agent of the applicant makes brief presentation of the case or request.
7. Members ask for any needed clarification of the applicant or agent.
8. Chairman solicits comments from the audience.
9. Members ask for any further clarification from the public, applicant or staff.
10. Chairman closes the public hearing.
11. Members deliberate on the request and take action if able to do so. Members
should present findings to substantiate the action taken.

MINUTES OF THE
MIAMI COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
January 17, 2018
MIAMI COUNTY ADMINISTRATION BUILDING
COMMISSION CHAMBERS
201 SOUTH PEARL STREET
PAOLA, KANSAS 66071

ATTENDANCE:
CHAIR:

Larry Sumner

VICE-CHAIR:

Lloyd Peckman

MEMBERS PRESENT:

Tom Bach, Ken Berg, Chris Brown, Ken Patrick

MEMBERS ABSENT:
PLANNING DIRECTOR:

Teresa Reeves

COUNTY COUNSELOR:

Not present

SECRETARY:

Not present

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

None present

COUNTY CLERK:

Janet White

PRESS:

Not present
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MINUTES
January 17, 2018
MIAMI COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
Chairman Sumner called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.
1. Roll Call:
Six members were present for roll call, which constituted a quorum. A new member needs to be
appointed to replace John McLean as Planning Commission appointment.
2. New Business
a. Oaths of Office
Tom Bach and Larry Sumner were sworn in by Janet White, County Clerk.

b. Election of Officers
Ken Patrick moved to re-elect Larry Sumner to a second term as Chairman. Tom
Bach seconded. With no other nominations, Sumner was re-elected to a second term
by acclamation.
Ken Berg moved to elect Lloyd Peckman to a first term as Vice-Chair, seconded by
Tom Bach. With no other nominations, Peckman was elected Vice-Chair by
acclamation.
c. Adoption of 2018-2019 BZA Calendar
Patrick moved to adopt the 2018-2019 BZA Calendar as presented, seconded by
Peckman. The calendar was adopted by unanimous vote (6-0).
d. Approval of the December 20, 2017 Minutes
Patrick moved to approve the December 20, 2017 Minutes as presented, seconded by
Brown. Motion carried unanimously (6-0).
3. Old Business
None.
4. Other Business



Sumner expressed gratitude for the Christmas dinner, noting it was very nice.
Bach asked for compliance on the driveway location in the new Forest Creek subdivision. The
existing driveway was to be relocated to the internal road but has not been taken care of yet.

5. Planning Director Report
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A variance request is scheduled for the February 21st BZA meeting.
2017 building permit totals and planning applications were reviewed.

6. Adjourn
The meeting was adjourned at 7:36 p.m.

Approved this

day of

Teresa Reeves, Secretary

, 2018.

Chair, Larry Sumner

Minutes written by Teresa Reeves.
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Miami County Planning Department
Variance
DATE:

February 21, 2018 – Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting

TO:

Board of Zoning Appeals

FROM:

Teresa Reeves, Planning Director

RE:

18001-VAR: Wingert Sign Co.
Consideration of a request for a variance from Section 18-5.06 of the
Miami County, Kansas Zoning Regulations, which requires a minimum
spacing of 1000 feet between a new billboard and any other existing
billboard or allowed configuration of signs on the same side of the street.
The applicant would like to demolish the existing two billboard sign
structures and reconstruct them with only 500 feet of separation between
the signs and 650 feet to an existing configuration of signs. The subject
property of approximately 17 acres is zoned Light Industrial District (I-1),
addressed as 32807 Clover Rd., Paola, KS, and located in the Northwest
Quarter of Section 32, Township 17, Range 23, Paola Township, Miami
County, Kansas. Submitted by Fred Wingert, Wingert Sign Company, as
the applicant and Carol & Lynn Martin as property owners of record.

Property Owners

Lynn and Carol Martin

Applicant

Fred Wingert, Wingert Sign Co.

Current Zoning

Light Industrial (I-1)

Comp. Plan

Area of Regional Significance – Short Term Potential
Development; Light Industrial; Communication Area

Acreage

Approximately 17 acres

Parcel ID

139-32-0-00-00-010.00-0

Background
June 26, 1995: Resolution No. R95-06-043 was approved to rezone the subject property
to C-2 for the mini-storage use.
July 1, 1996: Resolution No. R96-06-057 was adopted establishing the Interlocal
Agreement, aka the Community Growth Area, between the City of Osawatomie and

Page 1 of 6

Miami County, which delegated land use regulation to the city for land outside of the city
limits.
February 1, 1999: Resolution No. R99-02-019 was adopted to allow a residence on
commercially zoned property. The permit was to expire on January 31, 2000 unless
extensions were approved by the City of Osawatomie. It is difficult to know whether
extensions were ever granted as over time, some records have been lost. At this point in
time, the property owner needs to know that annual renewals of the CUP will be required
through the county.
April 22, 2002: Resolution R02-04-032 was adopted to establish the Interlocal
Agreement between the City of Osawatomie and Miami County. Without comparing
both documents, staff can only assume there were amendments to the original agreements
between the county and each of the four incorporated cities in the county.
August 31, 2011: Resolution No. R11-08-028 (b) was adopted which terminated the
Interlocal Agreement between the City of Osawatomie and Miami County.
1996-2011: The subject property was rezoned from Commercial (C-2) to Light Industrial
(I-1) while in the Community Growth Area of the City of Osawatomie. Staff does not
have any record of this rezoning other than how the property was designated on the
zoning map when the Interlocal Agreement was terminated.
The existing signs and all but one of the storage buildings were constructed while in the
Community Growth Area, with the last storage building being constructed via county
permit in 2014.

Provision of the zoning regulations that the variance is being requested:
Article 18, Section 18-5.06
18-5.06 Minimum Spacing Requirements: No billboard sign hereafter erected shall be
less than 1,000 feet from any other existing billboard sign or allowed configuration of
signs on the same side of the street. Such minimum spacing distance shall be measured
along the center line of the frontage street, trafficway or interstate highway from a point
opposite any edge of a billboard sign and perpendicular to the center line of each street,
trafficway or interstate highway.
Request
The applicant is requesting a variance to allow reduced spacing of 500 feet between signs
where a 1000 foot minimum separation is required between each sign or configuration of
signs. As shown in the attached exhibits, the current signs are located in the southern
corner of the property, approximately 45 feet apart. One of the signs is an “official sign”
for the City of Osawatomie as described by the State of Kansas, which advertises an
historical attraction. The other sign is identified as an advertising billboard.
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Discussion
Surrounding Neighborhood
The property lies just south of the intersection of 327th Street and along the eastern
boundary of US 169 Highway. Surrounding properties comprise a variety of zoning
districts and uses. Directly north of the subject property along US 169 Highway is the
Miami County EMS station which has Commercial (C-2) zoning. To the southwest lies
K Properties which is more commonly known as Debrick Truck line. Directly north and
west are Countryside (CS) zoned properties with residences. Further west is Commercial
(C-2) zoning with the RV Sales and Repair, and beyond that, a KCPL substation that is
located in the city limits of Osawatomie.
The nearest residence is located onsite over 600 feet from the northernmost proposed
sign.
There is a 311.10 foot wide non-buildable easement for Panhandle Eastern Gas Line that
transects the property from east to west as shown on the attached survey. In addition, the
State of Kansas requires a 500 foot separation distance from the entrance ramp of the
highway which measures to approximately the north side of the hay bales seen on the
aerial photo. With these two restricted areas, the only area on the property where signs
can be placed is the southern triangle of this tract as proposed.
Additional Miami County Regulations for Billboards
18-5.02 Location:
1. Shall not be located within 300 feet of any property zoned Planned Development,
Rural Residential, Countryside, or Agricultural.
2. Shall not be located within 50 feet of any state or federal highway, to be measured
from the edge of the right-of-way.
18-5.07 Distance from Intersection: No sign shall be located adjacent to or within 500
feet of an interchange, intersection at grade or a safety rest area, with such distance
measured along the freeway or interstate highway from the nearest point of the beginning
or ending of pavement widening at the exit from or entrance to the freeway or interstate
highway.
State Regulations for Billboards
68-2234. Highway advertising control; sign standards; zoning requirements.
(c) Spacing.
(4) …any signs or sign structures visible from any interstate highway or freeway with
fully controlled access:
(A) Shall not be spaced less than 500 feet apart, except for official and on-premise
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signs, ….
(B) Outside the corporate limits of cities, shall not be located within 500 feet of an
interchange, feeder, intersection at grade, safety rest area or information center
regardless of whether the main traveled way is within or outside the city limits.
The 500 feet spacing shall be measured from the point at which the pavement
widens and the direction of measurement shall be along the edge of pavement
away from the interchange, collector, intersection at grade, safety rest area or
information center.
Variance Standards
Article 23 of the Zoning Regulations requires that certain standards be met in order to
approve a request for a variance. Staff offers the following information/professional
opinion on each of the standards below.
The Board of Zoning Appeals shall not grant a variance unless it shall, in each case,
make specific written findings of fact, based upon the particular evidence presented to
it, that all of the following standards have been met:
A. The variance requested arises from such condition which is unique to the property
in question and which is not ordinarily found in the same zoning district, and is
not created by an action or actions of the property owner or the applicant.
The property has unique restrictions due to the wide non-buildable pipeline
easement, and setbacks from the highway on-ramp, residences, residential zoning
districts, and highway setbacks. This leaves only the southern triangle of the
property to place signage.
B. The granting of the variance will not adversely affect the rights of adjacent
property owners or residents.
The adjacent property owners’ rights will not be adversely affected, except that
the owners have a right to expect development consistent with the adopted
regulations. The number of signs that are being proposed is not increasing, and
the sign construction will be of improved design both physically and aesthetically.
There is however an existing “official” sign that is owned by the City of
Osawatomie which will be in conflict with the proposed signage. The proposed
sign and the existing sign will be too close to each other by county regulation.
The state exempts the city’s sign as an “official” sign but the county’s regulations
classify this sign as a “billboard” which must meet the separation requirements
noted above. The existing sign is legal non-conforming. The proposed sign to the
south cannot be approved if the city billboard remains in place.
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The applicant has contacted the city to discuss the option of placing the city sign
on the Wingert structure for a fee. The city manager has not yet had the
opportunity to discuss this proposal with the city council and would like this
request to be tabled at least a couple of weeks so they have the opportunity to
review this proposal and determine their course of action.
C. The strict application of the provisions of these Regulations from which a
variance is requested will constitute unnecessary hardship upon the property
owner represented in the application.
Due to the existing easements and highway restrictions, if the variance is not
approved, the signs cannot be reconstructed which will create a hardship.
D. The variance desired will not adversely affect the public health, safety, morals,
order, convenience, prosperity, or general welfare.
Granting the variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety, morals,
order, convenience, prosperity, or general welfare. An argument could be made
that because the structure of the sign will be improved and be made stronger, that
it will increase the safety of the general public. In addition, it will provide a more
aesthetically pleasing sign for the general public and increase advertising
availability for local businesses.
E. Granting the variance desired will not be opposed to the general spirit and intent
of these Regulations.
The signs will need to meet the minimum building setback of 50’ (not 35’ as
shown) from the highway right-of-way. The state allows a minimum setback
between signs of 500’ which takes into account driver distraction, etc. With this
in mind, staff does not believe the variance will oppose the general spirit and
intent of the regulations.
In conclusion, staff believes the character of the neighborhood, and the pipeline and
highway restrictions support approval of the variance request. However, the City of
Osawatomie does have a property right in the existing sign and at this time it is not
known exactly how or if the city will be harmed in any way if the variance is approved.
In actuality, if the city keeps the sign in place, one of the proposed signs cannot be
constructed. Although these are private contract issues, staff would support tabling
action on this request until the city manager and city leaders have had an opportunity to
discuss the proposal and submit comments to this Board regarding the proposed variance.
Staff Recommendation
Staff recommends that the Board of Zoning Appeals table action on this proposal for at
least 2 weeks to allow the City of Osawatomie time to discuss their options for signage.
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Should the Board choose to move forward with action on this item, staff offers the
following findings for approval of the variance.
Findings
1. US 169 Highway entrance separation distances required by the state and existing
pipeline easements leave limited locations of where signage can be located.
2. The number of billboard signs will not increase.
3. The construction and aesthetics of the proposed signage will be greatly improved
which will also increase the safety and well-being of the general public.
4. The proposed signage creates greater and improved advertising opportunities for
area businesses, etc.
5. The separation distance of 500 feet complies with the state minimum separation
distance.
Conditions
1. Only two signs shall be allowed on this property due to the separation
requirements of 500 feet with approval of this variance. Therefore, should the
City of Osawatomie sign remain in place, only one new sign shall be allowed to
be constructed no closer than 500 feet to the existing sign.
2. The proposed sign(s) shall comply with all other county regulations pertaining to
billboard and electronic signage.
3. The applicant shall provide a surveyed site plan sealed by a licensed surveyor
with the building permit application. In addition, the surveyor shall provide
construction staking.
Attachments Vicinity Map/Parcel Diagram
Applicant’s narrative
Aerial photos
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18001-VAR: Wingert Signs
Agency Comments received
From: Shane Krull
Sent: Wednesday, January 31, 2018 7:33 AM
To: Teresa Reeves <TReeves@miamicountyks.org>
Subject: RE: Notice and Request for Comments - Wingert Signs
I am okay with the requested variance.
Thanks,
Shane
From: Bill Simons [KDOT] [mailto:Bill.Simons@ks.gov]
Sent: Wednesday, January 31, 2018 8:53 AM
To: Kenneth A. Cook <kcook@miamicountyks.org>; Teresa Reeves <TReeves@miamicountyks.org>
Cc: fredwingert@yahoo.com; Kelly Grano [KDOT] <Kelly.Grano@ks.gov>
Subject: FW: Notice and Request for Comments - Wingert Signs
Thank you for including the KDOT Beautification Section on comments regarding this issue. Our primary
concern is the spacing limitations due to statutory restrictions with sign locations near interchanges,
outside of city limits, on freeways with controlled access (K.S.A. 68-2234(c)(4)(B)).
According to my initial measurements from Google Earth, there is approximately 550' from the most
southern point on the property to a point that is the required 500' from the taper (widened) segment of
the interchange. This would allow for the requested, 2 sign proposal, but consideration and attention
must be given to the exact locations of the signs.
K.S.A. 68-2234(c)(4)(B) 68-2234. Highway advertising control; sign standards; zoning requirements. After March 31, 1972, and
subject to the provisions of K.S.A. 68-2233, and amendments thereto, and to subsection (f), signs which
are to be erected in a business area shall comply with the following standards:
(c) Spacing.
(4) any signs or sign structures visible from any interstate highway or freeway with fully controlled
access:
(A) Shall not be spaced less than 500 feet apart, except for official and on-premise signs, as defined in 23
U.S.C. 131(c), and as provided in K.S.A. 68-2233, and amendments thereto;
(B) outside the corporate limits of cities, shall not be located within 500 feet of an interchange, feeder,
intersection at grade, safety rest area or information center regardless of whether the main traveled
way is within or outside the city limits. The 500 feet spacing shall be measured from the point at which
the pavement widens and the direction of measurement shall be along the edge of pavement away from
the interchange, collector, intersection at grade, safety rest area or information center. In those

interchanges where a quadrant does not have a ramp, the 500 feet for the quadrant at the edge of the
intersection is located at the edge of the intersection;
It must also be noted that the Official sign on the property (sign #004675) is licensed to the City of
Osawatomie and not to the land owners. The license holder would have to notify our office of their
desire to terminate the license for the Official sign, if that sign is going to be removed.
Please contact our office if you have questions or concerns.
Sincerely,
Bill Simons
Beautification Administrator
KDOT – Right of Way
785-296-4053
Bill.Simons@ks.gov

